
 
 

 
 

 

11 June 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors Benson, Mrs Callow JP, Coleman, D Coleman, Elmes, Evans, 

Mrs Henderson MBE, Lee, M Mitchell, O'Hara, Smith, Stansfield and Taylor  

 

Church representative: Mr F Kershaw 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 19 June 2014 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Townhall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1ST MAY 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 1
st

 May 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the last meeting 

of the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 

 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, issue number 5/2014. 

 
6  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 

  To consider the appointment of a Call-In Sub-Committee, together with the appointment of a 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Committee. 

 

 
7  OUTSIDE BODIES SCRUTINY PANEL  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 

 To consider a report from the Outside Bodies Scrutiny Panel, following the Panel’s 

meeting with representatives from the Blackpool Fylde and Wyre Economic 

Development Company. 

 

 
8  CHILD POVERTY FRAMEWORK  (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

 To consider a report which updates on progress on the child poverty framework and 

related issues and activity. 

 
9  COUNCIL PRIORITY REPORT 2013 / 2014  (Pages 41 - 78) 

 

 To consider the Priority Report for priorities 5, 6 and 9. 

 

 
10  GRANTS TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 2013 / 2014  (Pages 79 - 94) 

 

 To consider the Internal Audit report into the review of grants to the voluntary sector. 

 
11  SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 95 - 102) 

 

 To consider progress updates on the appointed Scrutiny Panels including verbal 

updates from Lead Members.  

 

 
12  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  (Pages 103 - 110) 

 

 To consider the Scrutiny Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members may 

wish to make for scrutiny review topics. 

 

 
13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 11
th

 September 2014, at 6.00pm. 

 
 



Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager. Tel: 

(01253) 477123, e-mail steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 1ST MAY 2014 

 
Present: 
  
Councillor Mrs Taylor JP (in the Chair) 

Councillors 

Mrs Callow JP 
Mrs Henderson 
MBE 

M Mitchell  

Doherty Hutton O'Hara  

Evans Lee Ryan  

In attendance: 

Delyth Curtis, Assistant Chief Executive 
Lynn Gornall, Principal Social Worker and Head of Adult Safeguarding 
Peter Charlesworth, Designated Safeguarding Adults Manager 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
Councillor Jackson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Urban 
Regeneration 
Councillor Jones, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Equality and Diversity 
Councillor Rowson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Also Present: 

Councillor P Callow  

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stansfield and Wright who were 
engaged elsewhere on Council business. 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20th MARCH 2014 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20th 
March 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 1ST MAY 2014 

4. EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the decisions taken since the last meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee by the Executive and Cabinet Members. 

With regards to decision number EX/23/2014, Members queried the length of time for 
which premises would be boarded up. Members considered boarded up buildings to be 
an eyesore and expressed a preference for the compulsory purchased buildings to be 
demolished as soon as possible. As the relevant Cabinet Member had not been in 
attendance at the meeting, Mr C Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser, advised that 
a written answer would be sought for Committee Members. 

A question was also raised in relation to decision number EX/26/2014 ‘Flood Risk 
Management Scrutiny Review Panel’, with regards to a working group being established 
by 30th April 2014 to ensure that the mapping system was kept up to date and that the 
Council continued to meet its statutory obligation to maintain a register of assets and 
designate third party assets. Councillor Jackson reported that the timescales had proved 
overly optimistic and the working group had not yet been established, but he would 
make enquiries as to the progress of its establishment. 

The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions. 

5. FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, issue number 
04/2014. 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan items. 

6. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REPORT ON QUARTERS 1, 2 AND 3 (1/4/13 to 
31/12/13) AND DEVELOPMENTS WITHIN THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS SERVICE  

Ms L Gornall, Principal Social Worker and Head of Adult Safeguarding, provided a 
Safeguarding Adults report presentation to the Committee. She reported that Blackpool 
Social Care Services supported 5,500 vulnerable adults who had been identified as 
having social care needs. However, she noted that the Safeguarding Adults framework 
was accessible to any vulnerable adult who had been harmed, or who was at risk of 
being harmed, whether or not they received social care services.  

Ms Gornall reported that there had been 600 Safeguarding Adult Alerts raised in 
quarters one, two and three, between 1st April 2013 and 31st December 2013, which 
represented an increase of 98 alerts from the whole of 2012/2013. The Committee was 
advised that of those 600 alerts: 

• 112 were ‘Not Safeguarding’, meaning that they were not considered to be 
safeguarding issues; 

• 210 were ‘Incident only’, meaning that after further investigation there was a 
safeguarding issue but it was an isolated incident; and 

• 266 were progressed for ‘Investigation’. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 1ST MAY 2014 

It was explained to the Committee that the alerts could often cite more than one type of 
abuse, with allegations often including emotional as well as physical abuse. The 
Committee was advised that the alerts had a wide range of seriousness, with some 
alerts being considered quite minor. The Committee was also provided with details as to 
the location of alleged abuse occurring, with 339 alerts occurring from in residential or 
nursing care settings and 82 being by a partner of family member. 

Ms Gornall advised the Co
[...]
lp for Children and Families and that Mr Kelly would amend the 
report accordingly. 

Councillors Hutton and Evans, who had been Members of the Apprenticeships Scrutiny 
Panel, reported that the review, carried out in a one day style of evidence consideration, 
had been very informative and expressed their gratitude for those apprentices who had 
attended the Panel meeting to provide high quality, first hand evidence. 

The Committee agreed to approve and forward the final report to the Executive. 

Background papers: None. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 1ST MAY 2014 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor Lee, Lead Member for the Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Panel 
presented an update report to the Committee. 

He summarised the information that the Panel had received on the top five priorities of 
the partnership and drew the Committee’s attention to the new Anti Social Behaviour 
toolkit. Members requested that they were all provided with the toolkit. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background papers: None. 

9. SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE  

The Committee considered an update report on the work of the appointed Scrutiny 
Panels. 

Councillor Hutton provided the Committee with an update on the Winter Gardens 
Scrutiny Panel and reported that a briefing report would be sent to all Panel Members, 
following the Executive Decision to create a Council owned company to manage the 
Winter Gardens. 

The Committee noted the update report. 

Background papers: None. 

10. SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

The Committee agreed to note the Workplan. 

Background papers: None. 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday, 19th June 
2014, at 6.00 p.m, subject to approval at Annual Council on 12th May 2014. 

 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6:40 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, pl
[...]
9 June 2014 Fylde Coast Highways and 

Transport Masterplan.  This is 

a Lancashire County Council 

lead, with Blackpool Council 

as a partner and signatory. 

6/2014 Executive Cllr Jones 

10 June 2014 The Pre Submission draft of 

Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: 

Core Strategy for 

consultation 

8/2014 Executive Cllr 

Jackson 

*11 June 2014 Staffing and Establishment 

Review 

9/2014 Council Cllr 

Blackburn 

*12 June 2014 How to implement the 

council duties in regard to the 

SEN and disability elements 

of the Children and Families 

Act 2014 

10/2014 Executive Cllr Taylor 

*13 June 2014 Future Options for the Joint 

Lancashire Waste Private 

Finance Initiative  

11/2014 Executive Cllr Cross 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 6 

Relevant Officer: Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting  19
th

 June 2014 

 

APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider the appointment of a Call-In Sub-Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To appoint a Call-In Sub-Committee with a membership of 8, comprising of 5 Labour 

and 3 Conservative members. 

 

2.2 For the Call-In Sub-Committee to undertake the functions and responsibilities in 

relation to Call-In requests and detailed in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4, Rules of 

Procedure, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, paragraphs 15 and 16). The Call-

In procedure is also referred to in the Protocol on Scrutiny Committee / Cabinet 

Member / Officer relations. 

 

2.3 To consider the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Call-In Sub- 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2014 – 2015. (Unless otherwise determined, it is 

recommended that these positions be occupied by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

of the Scrutiny Committee). 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure the appropriate governance arrangements are in place in relation to the 

Council’s Ca
[...]
t blank



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 
 

7 

Relevant Officer: Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser (Scrutiny) 

Date of Meeting  

 

19
th

 June 2014 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider a report from the Outside Bodies Scrutiny Panel, 

following the Panel’s meeting with representatives from the Blackpool Fylde and 

Wyre Economic Development Company. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the report of the Outside Bodies Scrutiny Review Panel. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

At its meeting on 29
th

 March 2012, the Scrutiny Committee appointed a Panel to 

scrutinise outside bodies. This report is presented to provide an update on the work 

that has been undertaken by the Scrutiny Panel. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 Not applicable, the report is to note. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 

 

• Attract sustainable investment and create quality jobs  

• Encourage responsible entrepreneurship for the benefit of our communities  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

5.3 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

6.0 

 

6.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The objective of the Panel for this meeting was to consider an overview of the 

operations and activities of Blackpool Fylde and Wyre Economic Development 

Company and to scrutinise details of its strategies/policies for the future direction of 

the company. 

 

Date: Monday 28
th

 April 2014, commencing 10.00 a.m. 

 

Panel Members present:  Councillors Elmes (Lead Member), Green, Lee, M. 

Mitchell, O’Hara and Stansfield 

 

Al
[...]
nsiderations: 

 

7.1 

 

Not applicable. 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

Not applicable. 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

Not applicable. 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 Not applicable. 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

Not applicable. 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

Page 30



 

12.1 

 

Not applicable. 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

Notes of the Outside Bodies Scrutiny Panel – Blackpool Fylde and Wyre Economic 

Development Company 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 8 

Relevant Officer: Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

 

Date of Meeting  19
th

 June 2014 

 

CHILD POVERTY FRAMEWORK 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

The Committee to consider a report which updates on progress on the child poverty 

framework and related issues and activity. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To scrutinise the report, asking questions and making any recommendations that are 

considered necessary. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 

 

• Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational achievement  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

5.0 Progress update 

 

5.1 

 

Better Start 

5.1.1 The Big Lottery Fund is due to decide in early June whether the Better Start Blackpool 

bid being led by the NSPCC in partnership with the Council has been successful. This 

would greatly accelerate the delivery of a range of interventi
[...]
ealth problems 

in later life 
 

5.2 National Child Poverty Consultation Response 

5.2.1 We have submitted a response to the recent government consultation on the 

national child poverty strategy. 

5.2.2 The consultation suggests that the priorities of the national child poverty strategy 

should be:  

• Helping families escape poverty through work 

• Supporting living standards 

• Preventing poor children from becoming poor adults 

 

5.2.3 To deliver these they recognise the need to work with businesses and local areas. 

Our response noted: 

• The actions in the strategy will not directly impact on the indicators they are 

linked to; 

• The strategy does not adequately capture the complexity and variety of issues 

suffered by families deepest in poverty; 

• In the light of government cuts, the priority to improve living standards needs 

to be supported by extensive measures and seed corn funding for Local 

Authorities to help communities develop their own support networks and 

resilience, something which is more complex in Blackpool given the transient 

nature of parts of the population; 

• The draft Strategy is simply a compilation of existing activity rather than a 

serious attempt to address the root causes of child poverty; 

• Universal Credit pushes the burden of subsidising a flexible workforce onto 

the taxpayer rather than the businesses which arguably benefit most from it; 

• We are taking some general and progressive steps to address and mitigate 

child poverty in Blackpool, including delivering the Connexions Service aimed 

at those not in employment, education or training, the Positive Steps into 

Work service, our Adult and Community Learning Service, the Youthability 

Hub, the free breakfasts initiative and the £10 junior savings account initiative 

starting in July amongst others. However our efforts are inevitably limited by 

finance and prevent us from delivering the comprehensive local approach to 

addressing child 
[...]
end the meeting to report on this item: 

 
• Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 

Page 37



 List of Appendices:  

 None. 
 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None. 

 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None. 

 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None. 

 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None. 

 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None. 

 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None. 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

Consultation on the draft Child Poverty Strategy 2014-17: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/child-poverty-a-draft-strategy 

 

Social Mobility and Child Poverty Commission response to the consultation on the 

draft Child Poverty Strategy. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/response-to-the-consultation-on-the-

child-poverty-strategy 

 

Page 38



 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None. 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Item number 9 

Relevant Officer: Sally Shaw, Head of Corporate Development, Engagement 

and Communications  

Date of Meeting  19
th

 June 2014 

 

COUNCIL PRIORITY REPORT 2013 / 2014 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

The Committee to consider the Priority Report for priorities 5, 6 and 9. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the content of the report and highlight any areas for further scrutiny which 

will be reported back to the Committee at the next meeting. 

 

2.2 To approve the proposed changes to priority reporting for 2014/15. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation i
[...]
to facilitating investment, especially where there is a 

degree of risk involved that traditional lenders are unwilling to take.   

In September 2013 the Council launched its own loan and grant scheme called Blackpool 

Investment Fund.  The fund is largely financed from interest earned from previously 

successful commercial loans, together with some town centre ring fenced grant funds 

provided by the government.  The fund value of sub £1m is small at present but intends to 

plug the gap on any investments to bring them to fruition.  Its primary targets includes 

supporting investment in Blackpool Town Centre, South Beach District Centre, together with 

existing businesses with growth potential, and young growth oriented businesses in the first 

three years of trading.     

The fund can be used to finance property improvements or expansion, the purchase of 

essential machinery and equipment and for associated infrastructure. Some 53 expressions 

of interest have been received to date, with 6 projects gaining formal approval including 

refurbishment work at the former Regent Cinema; a design study required by Blackpool 

Grand Theatre to unlock a £700k Arts Council capital grant; opening a new wedding and 

events venue in under-utilised space at VIVA showbar; a loan to purchase expansion land for 

a growing food processing company; a loan towards fit-out costs of a new café eatery at 

Bickerstaffe House; and co-funded grant support towards a new audio-video production 

facility in Clifton Industrial area.  Between them these schemes will create 26 full-time jobs, 

with the potential for up to 100 more.   

 

Blackpool Investment Fund is aligned to a number of regional growth fund capital grant 

schemes worth £16.5m available in Lancashire.  These include Accelerating Business Growth 

(ABG), as well as the FUSE initiative.  ABG is aimed at established companies seeking capital 

grant towards investment projects including machinery acquisition, pr
[...]


2. Executive Summary 

2.1 We identified two payments made by Blackpool Boys and Girls Club to a company which claimed to 

be a charity.  On reviewing the invoices we noted that the charity number had not been quoted on 

the invoice.  We checked the Charity Commission website which confirmed that the charity had 

ceased to exist with effect from 8 August 2012. Further guidance to organisations in relation to 

general checks that should be made prior to payment of invoices may be beneficial.    

2.2 The quarter two and quarter four payment requests from a subcontractor to One Blackpool were 

not paid within a reasonable timeframe.  Whilst we understand that one of the requests for 

payment was in dispute, One Blackpool did not provide an explanation as to the reasons for the 

delay in payment of the second quarter or an explanation as to why the quarter four request was in 

dispute. 

2.3 The detailed findings and recommendations are included in sections four and five of this report. 

2.4 We would like to thank Rachel Stafford and the representatives of the organisations selected for 

their assistance and courtesy throughout the review. 

3. Overall Opinion and Assurance Statement 

3.1 We consider that all of the payments for service level agreements and grant allocations made to 

the organisations within our sample have been spent appropriately and in accordance with the 

intended objectives.  

Page 84



Blackpool Council: Internal Audit 
Assuring Quality Services for Blackpool   

 

Page 3 of 11 Grants to the Voluntary Sector 04/06/2014 

4. Issues Arising 

4.1 Service Level Agreements 

4.1.1 In 2013/14 the Scrutiny Committee allocated funding for twelve service level agreements 

across eleven voluntary organisations, setting out the Council’s commitment to supporting 

the third sector. Through these service level agreements, the Council provided £397,189 of 

funding in the 2013/14 financial year.  

4.1.2 The service level agreements in pla

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Taylor (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Mrs Callow JP 

Coleman 

D Coleman 

Doherty 

Elmes 

Evans 

Hutton 

Lee 

M Mitchell 

O'Hara 

Smith 

Stansfield 

 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive - Human Resources, Communication and 

Engagement 

Alan Cavill, Assistant Chief Executive - Regeneration, Tourism and Culture 

Gary Smith, Audit Manager 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

 

Councillor Fred Jackson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Urban 

Regeneration 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Member for Tourism and Leisure 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Councillor John Jones, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Equality and 

Diversity 

Councillor Ivan Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1ST MAY 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1
st

 

May 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 

on this occasion. 

 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

 

The Committee considered the decisions taken since the last meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee by the Executive and Cabinet Members. 

 

A question was also raised in relation to decision number EX/35/2014 ‘Statutory Duties 

Under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 Final Blackpool and Lancashire Flood 

Risk Management Strategy’, with regards to whether the deadlines had been met for the 

recommendations made by the Flood Risk Management Scrutiny Review Panel. Councillor 

Jackson reported that an answer would be sought for the Committee Members. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions. 

 

 

5 FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, issue number 

05/2014. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan items. 

 

 

6 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

The Committee considered the appointment of a Call-In Sub Committee, together with 

the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Committee. 

The Committee agreed: 

1. To appoint a Call-In Sub Committee with the following membership: Councillors 

Mrs Taylor, D Coleman, Elmes, M Mitchell, Benson, Mrs Callow, Williams and 

Clapham. 

2. That the Call-In Sub Committee undertakes the functions and responsibilities in 

relation to Call-In requests and detailed in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4, Rules 

of Procedure, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, paragraphs 15 and 16). 

3. That the positions of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Call-In Sub Committee 

be occupied by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 

respectively. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

7 COUNCIL PRIORITY REPORT 2013 / 2014 

 

Mrs R. Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer, presented the priority report for 

the final quarter of 2013/2014, with specific consideration for Corporate Priorities Five, 

Six and Nine. Mrs Henshaw explained the context of quarterly priority reports being made 

to the Scrutiny Committee and advised Members on the format of the reports. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

The Committee was advised of proposals to make slight alterations to priority reporting 

for 2014/2015, which involved the timetable for reporting being amended so that reports 

would be presented by Council Plan theme. 

 

Mr A Cavill, Assistant Chief Executive – Regeneration, Tourism and Culture, provided the 

Committee with reports on Priority Five – ‘Attract Sustainable Investment and Create 

Quality Jobs’ and Priority Six – ‘Encourage Responsible Entrepreneurship for the Benefit 

of our Communities.’ 

 

With regards to Priority Five, Mr Cavill advised the Committee of the various construction 

schemes, which had brought a number of jobs and apprenticeships in the construction 

industry to the borough for local residents. Responding to questions, Mr Cavill reported 

that some of the apprenticeships had led to full time employment. 

 

Mr Cavill provided the Committee with details relating to the work being undertaken by 

the Council in order to increase business growth. He reported that the Council had 

launched its own loan and grant scheme called ‘Blackpool Investment Fund’, which was 

financed from interest earned from previously successful commercial loans, together with 

some town centre ring fenced grant funds provided by the government. Mr Cavill advised 

that the fund could be used to finance property improvements or expansions, the 

purchase of essential machinery and equipment and for associated infrastructure. 

 

Mr Cavill also provided the Committee with a summary of the challenges for 2014/2015 

with regards to Priority Five before responding to a number of Members’ questions. 

 

The Committee was also given details of the activity that had been undertaken in relation 

to Priority Six, which involved aiding Start Up businesses and increasing business survival 

rates, encouraging innovation and embedding responsible procurement practices. 

 

Mrs C McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, provided the Committee with an update report 

on Priority Nine – ‘To Deliver Quality Services through a Professional, Well-rewarded and 

Motivated Workforce.’ 

 

Mrs McKeogh provided the Committee with the key issues relating to the Priority for the 

last quarter. Members were advised that the position with regards to the budget had 

been relatively successful so far, with staff voluntarily agreeing to changing their terms 

and conditions with regards to unpaid leave. The Committee was also made aware of the 

work that had been undertaken to maintain and improve operational resilience, in what 

had been a challenging period that had resulted in many changes to the organisation. It 

was noted that those changes for staff included office moves, car parking arrangements, 

IT equipment and redundancies. 

 

Members requested that their gratitude for the hard work of Council staff during the past 

few challenging years be recorded. 

 

Mrs McKeogh also discussed Customer Service with the Committee, with Members 

raising a number of questions regarding customer satisfaction. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report and to approve the proposed 

changes to priority reporting for 2014/2015. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

8 GRANTS TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 2013 / 2014 

 

Mr G Smith, Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit report into the review of grants 

to the voluntary sector. 

 

The Committee was advised that the overall opinion was satisfactory and that all of the 

payments for service level agreements and grant allocations made to the organisations 

within the sample compliance test, had been spent appropriately and in accordance with 

the intended objectives. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers: None 

 

 

9 OUTSIDE BODIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Mr Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser (Scrutiny) presented the report of the 

Outside Bodies Scrutiny Panel, following the Panel’s meeting with Blackpool, Fylde and 

Wyre Economic Development Company. 

It was requested that apologies for absence at the meeting were noted for Councillor D. 

Coleman and that it was noted that the apologies for absence recorded for Councillors 

Mrs Callow and Hutton were due to them being on Council business. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

10 CHILD POVERTY FRAMEWORK 

 

The Committee considered an update report on progress on the child poverty framework 

and related issues and activity. 

 

Ms Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer reported that since the 

publication of the agenda, the Big Lottery Fund had announced that the Better Start 

Blackpool bid, which had been led by the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 

Children in partnership with the Council, had been successful. The Committee was 

advised that the £42 million funding was to deliver a new approach to service delivery for 

pre-birth to three years, in order to improve the life chances of disadvantaged babies and 

young children. Ms Beckett anticipated that over 9,000 babies would benefit from the 

funding over the next ten years. 

 

Members raised a number of questions in relation to how the funding would be allocated 

across wards in the borough and in regards to details of the projects that would be 

undertaken as a result of the funding. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

The Committee considered that it would be important to ensure effective scrutiny of the 

Better Start bid implementation. Mr Kelly advised that the most appropriate method for 

future scrutiny of this topic would be considered and reported to Members. 

 

Ms Beckett provided Members with an update on the Council’s response to the National 

Child Poverty Consultation, which suggested that the priorities of the national child 

poverty strategy should be: 

 

• Helping families escape poverty through work. 

• Supporting living standards. 

• Preventing poor children from becoming poor adults. 

 

The Committee was provided with a summary of the key points included within the 

Council response and it was noted that the response included: 

 

• The actions in the strategy would not directly impact on the indicators they were 

linked to; 

• The strategy did not adequately capture the complexity and variety of issues 

suffered by families deepest in poverty; 

• The draft strategy was simply a continuation of existing activity rather than a 

serious attempt to address the root causes of child poverty; and 

• Universal Credit pushed the burden of subsidising a flexible workforce onto the 

taxpayer rather than the businesses which arguably benefit most from it. 

 

Ms Beckett also provided Members with a summary of the Young People’s Consultation 

exercise, which aimed to identify from a young person’s perspective what the issues were 

in Blackpool for young people. Ms Beckett explained that there had been a series of 

workshops for young people in which the ‘five whys’ methodology had been used to 

identify the root causes of issues or problems. Ms Beckett highlighted the key findings 

from the workshops to the Committee. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the update report. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

11 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE 

 

The Committee considered a progress report on the appointed Scrutiny Panels. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background Papers: None. 

 

 

12 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

The Committee agreed to note the Workplan. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 11th September 

2014, at 6.00pm. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 7.30 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Steve Sienkiewicz, Democratic Services Team Leader 

Tel: (01253) 477123 

E-mail: steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 


